

Case No. 18-1040

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS
Interested Parties – Appellants,

v.

**DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES, DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE,**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

 A. Background. 4

 B. The Underlying Motions. 10

 1. Motion for Reversal 10

 2. Motion for Re-Categorization..... 12

 C. The Mootness Motion. 14

 D. The District Court’s Decision. 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 A. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Motion for Reversal both on Mootness Grounds and Because the Relief Requested in that Motion is Barred by the Plan..... 19

 B. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Motion for Re-Categorization As Moot and Korean Claimants Have Forfeited Their Appeal of the District Court’s Dismissal on Mootness Grounds 26

 C. The District Court Properly Interpreted the Plan to Bar the Korean Claimants’ Attempt to Renew their Argument for Retroactive Re-Categorization 28

D. Korean Claimants' Mediation Motion is Not a Proper Issue in this Appeal.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 283 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Collins v. Bogan</i> , 25 F.3d 1047 (6th Cir. May 16, 1994)	27
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants' Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB Inc.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	31
<i>Ellis ex rel. Pendergrass v. Cleveland Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 455 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , No. 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008)	23
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 31
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Danielle McCarthy</i> , No. 12-10314, 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 12-2506 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 2013)	23
<i>Mactec, Inc. v. Bechtel Jacobs Co., LLC</i> , 346 F. App'x 59 (6th Cir. 2009)	9, 28
<i>Massey Coal Servs., Inc. v. Victaulic Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00535, 2008 WL 11378890 (S.D. W.Va. 2008)	28

O’Hara v. Brigano,
499 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2007)9, 28

Thomas Sysco Food Servs. v. Martin,
983 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1993)27

United States v. Baker,
807 F.2d 1315 (6th Cir. 1986)34

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....31

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)2

Other Authorities

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 32:11 (4th ed. 2017)31

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACTS § 203(a) (1986)31
